The Group has transactional currency exposures as the sales and purchases of the Group were mainly

transacted in United States dollars (“USD”), Swiss Franc (“CHF”), Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”), Japanese

Yen (“Yen”), Euro (“Euro”), New Taiwan dollars (“NTD”) and Hong Kong dollars (“HKD”). Approximately

90% (2006: 85%) of the Group’s sales are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency

of the operating units making the sale, and almost 82% (2006: 98%) of costs are denominated in

currencies other than the units’ functional currency.

During the years ended 31 December 2007 and 2006, the exchange rate of USD, Yen and NTD were

quite stable and approximately 48% (2006: 62%) of the Group’s sales are denominated in these

currencies.

The exchange rate of CHF, RMB and EUR were comparatively volatile.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet date to a reasonably possible

change in the exchange rate of EUR, CHF, and RMB, with all other variables held constant, of the

Group’s profit before tax.

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity
% HK$ HK$

31 December 2007
If HKD weakens against EUR 5% (97,316) (97,316)
If HKD strengthens against EUR (5%) 97,316 97,316

If HKD weakens against CHF 5% (11,980) (11,980)
If HKD strengthens against CHF (5%) 11,980 11,980

If HKD weakens against RMB 5% (233,842) (233,842)
If HKD strengthens against RMB (5%) 233,842 233,842

31 December 2006
If HKD weakens against EUR 5% (156,071) (156,071)
If HKD strengthens against EUR (5%) 156,071 156,071

If HKD weakens against CHF 5% 27,792 27,792
If HKD strengthens against CHF (5%) (27,792) (27,792)

If HKD weakens against RMB 5% (179,374) (179,374)
If HKD strengthens against RMB (5%) 179,374 179,374

At 31 December 2007 and 2006, the Group had not hedged any foreign currency sales to reduce such

foreign currency risk.

Annual Report 2007   Fast Systems Technology (Holdings) Limited 83

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2007

36. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

In the opinion of the directors, they will monitoring this risk, if the exchange rate of these foreign

currencies have continuous fluctuation, they will consider to use forward currency contracts to reduce

these risks.

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all